
Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BUILDING, PI.ANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS 

1510 - B Third Street 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 

https://www.tillamookcounty.gov 
503-842-3408 

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze 

VARIANCE REQUEST #851-23-000562-PLNG: Peters/Batchelder/Gauen 

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: 

June 6, 2024 

ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, 
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER 

Dear Property Owner: 

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED 
WITH CONDITIONS the above-ci ted Variance Request on June 6, 2024. 

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are 
available for inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website: 
https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the 
Department of Community Development office located at I 510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97 141. 

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County P lanning Commission, 
who will hold a public hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 
PM on June 18, 2024. 

Request: 

Location: 

Zone: 

Applicant: 

Property Owner: 

A Variance request to increase the allowed driveway width of 25-percent of the street 
frontage of the lot to 42.6-percent and increase the allowed building width of 70-
percent at all points to 77. I -percent, to allow for the placement of a residential 
structure and improve its driveway/access. 

The subject property is located in the Unincorporated Community of Neskowin, 
accessed via Hillcrest Road, a private road and designated as Tax Lot 600 of Section 
36BC, Township 5 South, Range 11 West, W.M., Tillamook County, Oregon. 

Neskowin Low Density Residential (NeskR-1 ) Zone 

Lydia Peters, Nathan Good Architects, 205 Liberty St NE, Suite B, Salem, OR 97301 

Brian Batchelder and Suzanne Gauen, 3932 NE 37th Ave, Po1tland, OR 972 12 

#85 l -23-000562-PLNG: Pe1ers/Ba1chelder/Gaue11 



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all Federal , State, and Local permits, as applicable. 

2. The applicant/property owner shall obtain an approved revised Consolidated Zoning/B uilding permit 
application from the Tillamook County Department of Community Development, prior to continued 
development of the site. 

3. Development of the property shall maintain a driveway width of 42.6-percent and increase the 
allowed building width of 70-percent at all points to 77. I-percent, for proposed development of a 
parking pad for residential development. 

4. An updated conformance letter from a geoprofessional shall confirm that all applicable development 
standards and recommendations maintained in the approved Geologic Hazard Report #85 1-23-
000200-PLNG, are met with the proposed development. This conformance letter shall be provided at 
the time of the revised Consolidated Zoning/Building permit submittal. 

5. Development shall otherwise comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO 
Sections 3.322, 'Neskowin Low Density Residential (NeskR-1) Zone' . The applicant/property owner 
shall submit a site plan, drawn to scale and indicating all required yard setbacks, lot coverage and 
parking, at the time of Consolidated Zoning/Building permit application. 

6. This approval shall be void on June 6, 2026, unless construction of approved plans has begun, or an 
extension is requested from, and approved by this Department. 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director 

Enc.: Vicinity, Assessor & Zoning maps 
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Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BU/WING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS 

Land of Cheese, Trees, and Ocean. Breeze 

VARIANCE, 851-23-000562-PLNG: Peters/Batchelder/Gauen 

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION AND STAFF REPORT 

DECISION: Approved with Conditions 

15 10 - B Third Street 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 

www.tillamookcounty.gov 

Decision Date: June 6, 2024 ~ 

REPORT PREPARED BY: Melissa Jenck, CFM, Senior Planner I:!!)) 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

Request: A Variance request to increase the allowed driveway width of 25-percent of the street 
frontage of the lot to 42.6-percent and increase the allowed building width of 70-
percent at all points to 77 . ]-percent, to allow for the placement of a residential structure 
and improve its driveway/access. 

Location: The subject property is located in the Unincorporated Community of Neskowin, 
accessed via Hillcrest Road, a private road and designated as Tax Lot 600 of Section 
36BC, Township 5 South, Range 11 West, W.M., Tillamook County, Oregon. 

Zone: Neskowin Low Density Residential (NeskR-1 ) Zone 

Applicant: Lydia Peters, Nathan Good Architects, 205 Liberty St NE, Suite B , Salem, OR 97301 

Property Owner: Brian Batchelder and Suzanne Gauen, 3932 NE 37th Ave, Portland, OR 97212 

Description of Site and Vicinity: The subject property is accessed via Hillcrest Road, a pri vate road, to 
the northeast, and Seacrest Drive to the southwest, is heavily vegetated and encompasses 0.17-acres 
according to County GIS records (Exhibit A). The subject property along with the properties in the vic inity 
are zoned Neskowin Low Density Residential zone (NeskR-1) and the area generally consists of single­
famil y dwellings (Exhibit A). 
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The Applicant is proposing to increase the allowed driveway width of 25-percent of the street frontage of 
the lot to 42.6-percent and increase the allowed building width of 70-percent at all points to 77. ! -percent, 
to allow for the placement of a residential structure and improve driveway and access on the subject 
property (Exhibit B). 

No wetlands or riverine features are mapped or present on the subject property, as indicated on the State 
Wetlands Inventory (Exhibit A) The area is in Flood Zone "X", according to FEMA FIRM 4 1057C I005F 
dated September 28, 2018, and is not in a Special Flood Hazard Area (Exhibit A). 

The property is identified as a Shallow Landslide Susceptibility as detailed in the DOGAMI Open File 
Report 0-20-13, and Rapidly Moving Landslide as detailed in DOG AMI IMS22 (Exhibit A & B). 

II. APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS: 

The request is governed through the following Sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance 
.(TCLUO). The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section III of this 
report: 
A. Section 3.322: Neskowin Low Density Residential (NeskR- 1) Zone 
B. Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas 
C. Article VIII: Variance Procedures and Cri teria (including Section 4.005: Residential and Commercial 

Zone Standards) 

III. ANALYSIS: 

A. TCLUO Section 3.322: Neskowin Low Density Residential (NeskR-1) Zone 

Section 3.333(2) and 3.310(3) list uses permitted outright and conditionally in the zone. 

Findings: Staff find that the proposed single-family dwelling is permitted outright use in the NeskR- 1 zone. 

Section 3.322(4), STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the NeskR-1 zone shall conform to the 
following standards, unless more restrictive supplemental regulations apply: 

(f) Driveway connection to the street shall be limited to 25% of the street frontage of the lot, but not 
less than 12feet, unless the Tillamook County Public Works Department or the Oregon Department of 
Transportation requires a different width. 

(j) Structures shall meet the following standards. Applicants shall demonstrate compliance with these 
standards on submitted plans. For purposes of these standards, building depth is defined as the 
di mens ion of the building footprint measured between the front and rear setbacks, and building width 
is defined as the dimension of the building footprint measured between side property lines. 

(2) Building width at all points shall not exceed 70% of the distance between opposite side lot lines 
(measured as close to perpendicular to those lines as possible). 

Findings: Applicant is requesting a reduction of the street-frontage connection from 25% to 42.6%, to 
improve access for the proposed siting of a new single-family dwelling (Exhibit B). Applicant is requesting 
to increase the allowed bu ilding width of 70-percent at all points to 77. I-percent, to allow for the placement 
of a proposed residential structure. 
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Staff finds that the requested Variance may be permitted only on finding that the requirements of TCLUO 
Article 8 have been satisfied. The requirements of TCLUO Article 8, 'Variance Procedures and Criteria' 
are addressed below. 

B. TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas 

The subject property is located in an area of shallow landslide susceptibility, as identified in DOGAMI 
Open File Report 0 -20-13 , and Rapidly Moving Landslide as identified in DOGAMI IMS22 and is 
therefore subject to the development standards of TCLUO Section 4.130(2). 

Findings: Staff finds a Geologic Hazard Report in conformance with the requirements of TCLUO 
Section 4.130 was completed for the subject property in 2023, permit #851-23-000200-PLNG. Staff 
find a condition of approval for compliance with the recommendations and requirements of the hazard 
report approved in permit #85 1-23-000200-PLNG, be maintained for the proposed development. 

C. Article VIII: Variance Procedure and Criteria; including Section 4.005 Residential and 
Commercial Zone Standards 

Article Vill of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance governs the applications of Variances within the 
County. Article IV, Section 4.005 lists the purposes of the land use standards in each of the residential and 
commercial zones. 

Section 8.020 requires notification of the request to be mailed to landowners within 250-feet of the subject 
property, to allow at least 14 days for written comment and requires Staff to consider comments received 
in making the decision. 

Findings: A notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property 
and other agencies on March 29, 2024. One comment was received from a neighboring property, contained 
within 'Exhibit C' . Concerns from the public included proximjty of the roof/overhang along the frontage 
of the subject property (Exhibit C). Staff would include the subject property is considered a small lot of less 
than 7,500 square feet, per TCLUO Section 4.110(5), and would allow for the reduction of the front or rear 
yard to a 10-ft setback, while maintaining a 10-ft side yard on at least one side. Staff find that the subject 
property was approved through the Consolidated Zoning/Building Permit #851-23-00 1914-DWL for a IO­
ft front yard setback using TCLUO Section 4 .110(5). 

Section 8.030 states that a Variance may be authorized if the applicants/property owners adequately 
demonstrate that the proposed use sati sfies all relevant requirements, including all four review criteria in 
Section 8.030 . These criteria, including Section 4.005 Residential and Commercial Zone Standards, along 
with Staffs findings and conclusions are indicated below: 

( J) Circumstances attributable either to the dimensional, topographical, or hazardous characteristics of 
legally existing lot, or to the placement of structures thereupon, would effectively preclude the 
enjoyment of a substantial property right enjoyed by the majority of landowners in the vicinity, if all 
applicable standards were to be met. Such circumstances may not be self-created. 

Findings: The subject property is 98-ft by 85-feet at its frontage upon Hillcrest Road and is characterized 
by steep topography sloping downward towards the southwest (Exhibit A & B). Applicant states that the 
requested increase in street frontage and width of the structure is due topographical circumstances of the 
property, which generates difficulty in adequate siting of parking area for two (2) parking spaces with 
appropriate maneuvering (Exhibi t B). 
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Staff find multiple single-family dwellings located on adjacent property and within the NeskR-1 zone 
(Exhibit A). Additionally, staff find properties which maintain street frontages greater than 25% of the lots 
respective street frontage, including properties located at SS l 1-36BC-0l 100, 5Sl 1-36BC-01600 and SS 11-
36BC-0 1800. 

Staff finds that due to the dimensional and topographic characteristics of the legally existing lot, enjoyment 
of a dwelling and required parking off-street would be precluded on the subject property. Staff concludes 
that thi s criterion has been met. 

(2) A variance is necessary to accommodate a use or accessory use on the lot which can be reasonably 
expected to occur within the zone or vicinity. 

Findings: As di scussed above, the Applicant is proposing to increase the allowed driveway width of 25-
percent of the street frontage of the lot to 42.6-percent and increase the allowed building width of 70-percent 
at all points to 77 . I-percent (Exhibit B) . Applicant states the variance is necessary to accommodate parking 
area for maneuvering within the property (Exhibit B). 

Staff find single-family dwellings are permitted outright and is expected or occur within this zone. Staff 
find that parking for two (2) 8-ft by 20-ft spaces are to occur within a property boundary, for a residential 
improvement. Staff concludes that this criterion has been met. 

( 3) The proposed variance will comply with the purposes of relevant development standards as enumerated 
in Section 4.005 and will preserve the right of adjoining property owners to use and enjoy their land 
for legal purposes. 

Section 4 .005: Residential and Commercial Zone Standards of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance 
lists the purposes of the land use standards in each of the residential and commercial zones as follows: 

( 1) To ensure the availability of private open spaces; 
(2) To ensure that adequate light and air are available to residential and commercial 

structures; 
(3) To adequately separate structures for emergency access: 
(4) To enhance privacy f or occupants or residences; 

Findings: Applicant states that the proposal will improve emergency access and ensure parking will remai n 
within the private property (Exhibit B). Applicant details that the proposal will not impact neighboring 
views, availability of private open space (Exhibit B). 

Comments from a neighboring property detailed concerns for any proposed roof/overhang which would 
extend over the newly proposed parking area (Exhibi t C). Staff find that the Applicants proposal does not 
include any roof/overhangs which would extend from the existing design of the dwelling, over the parking 
area (Exhibit B). 

Staff finds that the proposed development will maintain privacy and adequate access to ai r, light and open 
space for the subject property and the surrounding properties, similar to those experienced by neighboring 
properties in the vicinity. Staff find the proposed dwelling and parking area maintains height similar to 
those in the surrounding area (Exhibit A). Staff finds that these criteria are met. 

(5) To ensure that all private land uses that can be reasonably expected to occur on private 
land can be entirely accommodated on private land, including but not limited to dwellings, 
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shops, garages, driveway, parking, areas for maneuvering vehicles for safe access to 
comm.on roads, alternative energy facilities, and private open spaces; 

(6) To ensure that driver visibility on adjacent roads will not be obstructed; 
(7) To ensure saf e access to and f rom comm.on roads; 

Findings: Applicant's submittal documents that all private land uses will occur on the subject property. 
Access is provided via Hillcrest Road, a private road. Access will not be impeded as the proposed dwelling 
maintains a 10-ft front yard setback, with the proposal maintaining a parking area along the easterly portion 
of the property for parking and maneuvering outside Hillcrest Road ri ght-of-way (Exhibit B). The site plan 
shows adequate area for the two required off-street parking spaces in accordance with TCLUO Section 
4.030. Staff finds that access to adjacent properties will not be impacted by the proposed dri veway access 
and parking area, and that dri ver visibility will not be obstructed as all uses will be located within the 
property boundary lines of the subject property and maintain within approved building heights for the zone. 

Tillamook County Public Works and Nestucca Rural Fire District were noticed as part of this application. 
No comments were received as part of this application. 

Staff finds that these criteria can be met through compliance with Conditions of Approval. 

(8) To ensure that pleasing view are neither unreasonably obstructed nor obtained; 

Findings: Applicant states that the proposed structure will meet height requirements of the zone (Exhibi t 
B). The County regulates views through compliance with building height requirements. The NeskR-1 zone 
allows for a building height of structures on this property to 35-feet. Staff finds that the Applicants 
submjttal includes a building demonstrating compliance with 35-ft building height, being located lower 
than the existing approved rootline (Exhibit B). Staff finds the criterion in Section 4.005(8) can be met 
through compliance with the Conditions of Approval. 

(9) To separate potentially incompatible land uses; 

Findings: The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family dwelling, along with a parking pad 
(Exhibit B) . The use is allowed outright in the NeskR-1 zone and is expected to occur in this area. The 
vicinity is either vacant or improved with single-family dwellings (Exhibit A). Staff finds that the cri terion 
in Section 4.005(9) has been met. 

( JO) To ensure access to solar radiation for the purpose of alternative energy production. 

Findings: County records do not indicate any such facilities are in the vicinity of the subject property. Staff 
finds that the proposed expansion does not unreasonably shadow or otherwise inhibit access to solar 
radiation on adjacent properties and finds that the criterion in Section 4.005(10) has been met. 

(4) There are no reasonable alternatives requiring either a lesser or no variance. 

Findings: Applicant states that there are no other reasonable alternatives, due to the road termination of 
Hillcrest Road (Exhibit B). 

Staff find development of the subject property for a dwelling maintains dimensional and topographical 
limitations due to steep slopes of the subject property, and the size of the parcel (Exhibit B). Staff find that 
a prior approved building permit maintained per #85 1-23-001 914-DWL, was provided which identified the 
two (2) 8-ft by 20-ft parking areas maintained outside the Hillcrest Road right-of-way. However, Staff find 
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that the parking locations required maneuvering of the vehicles within the right-of-way for entering and 
existing of the subject property, due to topographical constraints (Exhibit A & B). 

Staff finds that the dimensional and topographical characteristics limit the area of the subject property for 
parking and maneuvering for residential development of the property consistent with residential properties 
in the area. Staff finds that the criterion in Section 8.030(4) has been met. 

IV. DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS 

Staff concludes, based on the findings of fact and other relevant information in the record, that the applicant 
has satisfied/or is able to satisfy the applicable ordinance requirements through the Conditions of Approval, 
and therefore, approves the request subject to the provisions in Section V be low. 

By accepting this approval the applicants/property owners agree to indemnify, defend, save and hold 
harmless Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any cl aim, suit, action or activity 
undertaken under this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this 
approval. The applicants/property owners shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits 
and comply with all applicable regulations for the proposed building site . 

Thi s decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will hold a public 
hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM on June 18, 2024. 

V. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

Section 8.060: COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS, and 8.070: TIME LIMIT requires compliance with 
approved plans and Conditions of this decision, and all other ordinance provisions, and allows 24 months 
for compliance with Conditions and start of construction . Failure to comply with the Conditions of 
Approval and ordinance provisions could result in null ification of this approval. 

1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all Federal , State, and Local permits, as applicable. 

2. The applicant/property owner shall obtain an approved revised Consolidated Zoning/Building permit 
application from the Tillamook County Department of Community Development, prior to continued 
development of the site. 

3. Development of the property shall maintain a dri veway width of 42.6-percent and increase the 
allowed build ing width of 70-percent at all points to 77. 1-percent, for proposed development of a 
parking pad for residential development. 

4. An updated conformance letter from a geoprofessional shall confirm that all applicable development 
standards and recommendations maintained in the approved Geologic Hazard Report #85 1-23-
000200-PLNG, are met with the proposed development. This conformance letter shall be provided at 
the time of the revised Consolidated Zoning/Building permit submittal. 

5 . Development shall otherwise comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO 
Sections 3.322, 'Neskowin Low Density Residential (NeskR- I ) Zone' . The applicant/property owner 
shall submit a site plan, drawn to scale and indicating all required yard setbacks, lot coverage and 
parking, at the time of Consolidated Zoning/Building permit application. 

6. This approval shall be void on June 6, 2026, unless construction of approved plans has begun, or an 
extens ion is requested from, and approved by this Department. 
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VI. EXHIBITS: 
All Exhibits referenced here in are, by this reference, made a part hereof: 

A. Vicinity Map, Assessors Map, Assessors Summary, Zoning Map, FEMA FIRM 
B. Applicants Submittal 
C. Public Comments 
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EXHIBIT A 



Vicinity Map 
oc ~nS1de 1" , ,.,. J T iTlamook 

\:1,,..~ __/ ' ' 

Beaver 

! Hebo 

/ 
c16verda1e 

Subject Property 

1 ' 

Generated with the GeoMOOSE Printing Utilities 



Zoning Map 
3801 

3800 

5900 

301 

300 

Subject Property 

203 

TH_M 

1500 

,j,<"'s. 
1600 ~ /,.. 

1300 
1700 ,j,~ 

So 
Oi,.«' 

1800 

1900 

2000 

JI 
51:4SAN600 

400 300 
200 

Generated with the GeoMOOSE Printing Utilities 

3700 
5700 

5702 

205 

'206 

201 

tv. 0. 
1200 1'% 

1100 

TH_XXL 

TH . L 
3000 

2900 
,.i.'<, 

0 

2700 _,~'<,<; 

3401 

211 

229 

3402 

1207 

228 

g 
OJ 

~ 
0 
V1 

5000 

5100 

220 

SfW-20 



THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR 
ASSESSMENT PURPOSE ONLY I IO HIii , ,o ~,._ 

l1t1l111l111l1;1! 
S.W.1/4 N.W.1/4 SEC.36 T.5S . R.11W. WM. 

TILLAMOOK COUNTY 

SEE MAP 5S t 1W 368B 

see MAP 5S 11W J6 

220 
10.57AC 

22-7 

: 

PORTION 
PARCEL l 

05S11W36BC 

05911W36BC 
Revn.edJ/28124 , WS 



Tillamook County 
2023 Real Property Assessment Report 

Account 257821 
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LOT 600 

-----------

NEIGHBORING 
RESIDENCE 

Lot Width @ Frontage = 98.59' 
Proposed driveway connection = 42.03 
Percentage driveway con nection = 42 .6% 

Lot width at most covered area = 93.07' 
Structure at such location = 71. 72 ' 
Percentage lot width at covered area = 77 .1 % 
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7,385 sq ft 
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Tillamook County Department of Commun ity Development 
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408 Fax: 503-842-1819 

www.co.tilfamook.or.us 

PLANNING APPLICATION 

Applicant □ (Check Box if Same as Property Owner) 

Name: Lydia Peters, Nathan Good Architects Phone : 503-560-4355 

Address: 205 liberty St NE'. Suite B 

City: Salem State: OR Zip: 97301 

Email : Lydia@NGApc.com 

Property Owner 

Name: Brian Batchelder and Suzanne Gauen Phone: 503-816-3254 

Address: 3932 NE 37th Ave 

City: Portland State: OR Zip : 97212 

Email : sb@batchelder.org 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Date Stamp 

RECEIVED 

DEC O 6 2023 
evY'lO\(\ 

Permit No: 
85122' - DDD$(R2:PLNG 

Request: Variance request to Max Building Width and Max Driveway Width due to a steeply sloped lot, location at the end of a dead end street, 

and sub-standard road width and dead end termination severely limiting turnaround space. If the variance is granted, the two required parking spaces 

will be situated outside of the vehicular turning space. 

Type II 

D Farm/Forest Review 

D Conditional Use Review 
[El Variance 

D Exception to Resource or Riparian Setback 
D Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor) 

D Development Permit Review for Estuary 
Development 

D Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone 

D Foredune Grading Permit Review 

D Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area 

Location: 
Site Address: 4120 Hillcrest Rd., Neskowin 

Map Number: 05S 11w 

Township Range 

Type Ill 

D Detailed Hazard Report 

D Conditiona l Use (As deemed 
by Director) 

D Ordinance Amendment 

D Map Amendment 

D Goal Exception 
D Nonconforming Review (As 

deemed by Director) 
D Variance (As deemed by 

Director) 

Type IV 

D Ordinance Amendment 

D Large-Scale Zoning Map 
Amendment 

D Plan and/or Code Text 
Amendment 

36BC 600 

Section Tax Lot(s) 

Clerk' s Instrument#: ______________________ _ 

Authorization 
This permit appl ication does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for 
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the informat ion submitted is 
complete, accurate, and consistent with other information submitted with this application. 

12-4-23 

Property Owner Signature (Required) Date 

12-4-23 

Applicant Signature Date 

Land Use Application Rev. 6/9/23 



	 	 								

																																																																																																																																																											 	

      205 L iberty Street NE,  Su i te B     Sa lem, Oregon 97301     503.370.4448         NathanGoodArchitects.com 

January 12, 2023 
 
Tillamook County Community Development 
Land Use Planning 
1510-B Third Street 
Tillamook, OR  97141 
 
RE:  Planning Variance for 4120 Hillcrest 
 
The Batchelders, owners of 4120 Hillcrest, are applying for a variance to the Max Building Width requirement and 
Max Driveway Width requirement in order to build a single car parking pad at the same level as the driveway and 
adjacent road.  We believe the proposed variance satisfies all of the following criteria: 
 

(1) Circumstances attributable either to the dimensional, topographic, or hazardous characteristics of a legally 
existing lot, or to the placement of structures thereupon, would effectively preclude the enjoyment of a 
substantial property right enjoyed by the majority of landowners in the vicinity, if all applicable standards were 
to be met.  Such circumstances may not be self-created.  
 

The steep topography of the lot and the adjacent substandard road have made it impossible to park two cars on 
the property and provide adequate turning space at the road termination.  This means not only will the owners have 
difficulty maneuvering out of their parking spaces, but also all other vehicles (delivery vans, contractors, neighbors, 
etc.) will not be able to turn around at the end of Hillcrest.  In order to avoid having people back down the road, 
which is quite dangerous, the property owners are willing to let people pull onto their property to make a three 
point turn.   
 

(2) A VARIANCE is necessary to accommodate a use or accessory use on the parcel which can be reasonably 
expected to occur within the zone or vicinity. 
 

The variance is needed to allow one of the required parking spaces to move out of the way of the vehicular 
maneuvering space at the termination of Hillcrest. 
 
 

(3) The proposed VARIANCE will comply with the purposes of relevant development standards as enumerated in 
Section 4.005 and will preserve the right of adjoining property owners to use and enjoy their land for legal 
purposes. 

 
The variance improves access for emergency responders, ensures that expected private uses (in this case, parking) 
will remain on private land, and increases driver visibility and road safety.  The variance will have zero impact on the 
adjacent property owner’s views, solar access, private open space or privacy, or access to adequate light or air.   
 

(4) There are no reasonable alternatives requiring either a lesser or no VARIANCE. 
 
The only alternative is for the road termination to be brought up to current Code, which cannot happen because 
the road right-of-way is not sufficient. 
 
Lydia Peters, AIA 
Project Architect 
503-560-4355  

  



Lynn Tone 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lydia Peters <Lydia@ngapc.com> 
Tuesday, December 5, 2023 12:59 PM 
Lynn Tone 
Ja idon Wood 
EXTERNAL: Batchelder Variance Submittal 
Variance App.pdf; VARIANCE SET.pdf 

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless 
you are sure the content is safe.] 

Hello, Lynn . Attached find an application and supporting drawings for a variance request . I also attached site photos so 
you can see what we are dealing with. The goal is to add a parking pad and enlarge the gravel area in front of the house 
so that vehicles can actually turn around at the end of the road. 

Please let me know that you received these and feel free to reach out if you have any questions. 

Lydia Peters, AJA 
503.560.4355 

NATHAN 
GOOD 
ARCHITECTS 

205 Liberty St NE, Suite B 
Salem, OR 97301 
503.370.4448 

www.NathanGoodArchitects.com 

1 
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BRIAN BATCHELDER & 
SUZANNE GAUEN 
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PORTLAND, OR 97212 
503-816-32!,,4 
1b@batchakler.Oif 

STRUCTURA L E NGINEER 
JAMES OtNARCO 
STABILITY ENGINEERING 
PO BOX 26-41J 
CORVALLIS. OR 97339 
s.-1~22~ 
jllfflll:t@ilaW"tyengtneer1.,com 

CONTRACTOR 
CEUAR RIDGE CONSTRUCTIOf,I 
CARSON BENNER 
109 NW 5TH ST. 
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cbenner@cella1T1dge.com 

CIVIL ENGINEER 
JASON MOR GAN 
MORGAN Cl\1I1. ENGINEERtNG, INC 
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ARCHITECT 
LYC\APErERS,AlA 
NATHA.N GOODA.RCHITECTS, PC 
503-560..tls.-i 
lydiaft;ng.ipc.com 
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ADAM LARGE 
HG SCHLICKER &ASSOCIATE 
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OREGON CITY. OR 97045 
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S&F LAND SERV4CES 
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so.a 6RA.CE FRAME OET,.ILS 
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BK ZIS -279 
(TA.Xl.OT 700, SS ll16 BC) 

f','JffffJON # J99l-'17 
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PAK11TION I 1995-'17 
PliACEL W 2 

~~-SCALE: 1• .. 10' 

PA.RTmOl•ill /99J.'l7 
PliACELI J 

- --

S&F Land SErvicEs 
PPBIUNQ YANCPYY[R Q[HP SFASIPE 

nu NIKIOV;VO.TOII. 
Srt I. su.s«, Oft i71l8 

(503) 731-),2:. 

J£T 

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 
FOR SUZANNE GAUEN 

OF A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN BOOK 218, 
PAGE 279, TILLAMOOK COUNTY RECORDS 

SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 IN 
SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST 

OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN 
CITY OF NESKOWIN, TILLAMOON COUNTY, OREGON 

I 
I 

I 
I 

VERTICAL DATUM: 

VICINITY MAP 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

NORTll AMERICAN VERTICAL OAT\J t.4 0t 1988 (NA'iO 88) 

NOTES: 
1 F1£LD WORK WA.S COMPLETED ON SEPTEMBER JO. 2021 

Z. THE PuRPOS( Of THIS SIJlh'£'f' IS TO GRAPHICALLY DEPICT TI-IE EXISTING CONOITIONS, 
CONTOURS AND IMPROVEMENTS Of lH[ SU8-£CT PROf'ERTY. 

MONUMENT NOTES: 
@ FOUND spr IROtl RIJO WI TH YEllOW PlASTIC CAP 

(1Q%) FOUND 5/8" IRON ROO Wll'H YELLOW PlASTlC CAP 

<@l) FOUND 5/8" IR(),.I ROO MTH NO CAP 

@) fOO ND 5/ti" IRON ROO WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP 

@I) FOU ND 5/8" IROfl ROO, 8£NT SOUTHERLY 

(D S£T 5/8" IRON ROO Win-I RED PLAS11C CAP MARKED "S&.F LANDS CONTROL" 
USED AS PERMANENT SITE BENCHMARK WITH AN ELEVATION Of· 124 ◄)' PER 
NAW 88. 
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f'OUNO MONUMENT - ~/8" IF!ON ffOO 

SITE ltffCHMAAK 

POWCR POU 

CV'I' J.NCHOR 

Tit([ - O(CIOuOOS 

TR[r - OON~tR 

WATE'I M[TtR 

WATER VALVC 

SUZANNE GAUEN 

TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN BOOK 218. 
PAGE 279 , TILLAMOOK COUNT< RECORDS 

SW 1/ 4 OF NW 1/4 SEC 36 
T5SN Rl lW, W.M. 

cnv OF N£SKOWIN TILLAMOOK COUNTY OREGON 

REC!STEREO 
PROFESSIONAL. 

lANO SURVE'l'OR 

ORCCOH 
SEPTtMSCR 10. 2019 

JloCl( L Wttflt II 

' 7 
R[.N(WS 6/JIJ/22 



GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES 

MAPN¥:JfAlCLOT 
LEGAL OESCAIPTlDN 

O!S1tW3e8 CTAXLOT«lQ 
TRACT OF LAHt> DE.SCFUBEO IN i,ootC 218 PAGE 279 Til.l.A.MOaC COUNTY RECORDS 
017A.C(7385SCFT) "'""" LOT5LoP!. AVERAGE 50% (-'JFTELE\IATI0,4 CJ,W-;GE IN 1511 FT) 

t StJRVE'f, l«:LUOtlG LOTLlt~ S. TOPOGfW'HY ~Dt.OCATIONS CF TREfSN-l>UTUT1£S PROVEE0 8Y S & F l>JIO SERVICE 

2. PRIOR TO Pi.ACWG- Fll, REMOI/£ All VEGETATION, ORGANIC SLR FACE SOltS,Al-40 DEBRIS. 

3. SOIAE TREES HAVE AlROOY BEEN CLEAAED. All EXISTING TREES TO RElrl.AIN AS !tlOICATEO. 

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES 

GOA.L: Ne v.Jlblland moallHIOle Hdmaritor polLrtlntahlil eiit ~•a.llf, 11r.t1tr lht publltn;~t-of-way DI' bedepo1,~dln(oanyw11Mbody o, MOrm dralfllge 
1)'1(1m Oopoel11nt; or walhlfl9 JOI! ln10 1 wlier bod1 « lhe MMn ct,11,1191 s\'Stflm If ptOl'Lbit,ed 
(SOIACE, Er.II A~ R1Jm11:Stl AhwlU RJJOlitDt Guldt} 

Poubltopoon1tomeel flef!U'PCl!oflN1 mNSll't11 lt,fbur.derc.anchooulrnmlhefo!ewng acton.1; 
• Rll'IIDY1 anylf)lffll tnltr, flt ~ ks, snets and oO!trnn Wlti\lrl thtp1.11:l,c~,«-wr, throuf;n med'wlal mutlS OOl.eri'lll\~'8i'..ngw.&il 

"""· • Pmtecl~IIHUIIWlltMa.tttt,gclh9hceutNofh~oltlDN~l-lldat1\Q!«Clf'II\OCor.llrhll'illt$Wltnol.Cf~ ,,,..,.,_, 
• Rlj)l1ce9:an1COYMw. spec{tsf!C(Ut.tcdlnelther!he N111sanai orthtProhibi!l!d fll.antllat,asse:11onhb'/Ule!ocallur.sdlttono,NSuted 

o.go, 
• S41an«prcwQ.lOl~~fleprqlClw:l'l~Ofpannantr.tlCll~meilllAS. 
• CCM1tltod-.pit1dl~SU,?ilcoratlayl!lrclTT1Jlc,tlor10'.vwtn9wet....aiiMr(~l~AQftl30) 
• 'l.ffl ccmtrueuon r.mll wilh Ndimer,l fttnca, ber1'TII « ain,lr\lG'tlor\ fMdng 
• ~t1nsrnwwatll6:ltYmuldibtnntwhnHd!Mfllfenot1g 11notprltCCI/. 
• r.5 Yr..delrl'/lllar.alrlltw NMti-..UIIXr.r;lnt1t1trernned~ 
• l..,rocl.ml'!o.,.recn-,b-c:cr,nc;b'per!Olg. 
• Coonfnatel'll ~tffld~dcDYerltriw.mut.n. Ol'OO"'f'O$f)wilh llndacapo pl,l,1,. 
• Protoct 1ru undoreavcsWilhhol't'Mlfm1ten1l(1.;. snw), 
• Stltahanl.11IOIII\Ugradtlglsccmpdl 
• Ina Wttv.l.u!Clla!Dlltl'fl'IIMl~~~Mll&I Uubio-bag1»p,ot11arnii,Ja-snaped'littl 
• 1,.!IIMdlmenl"lfll'!tOl'lflctttctbeforeQl'IOdlg 
• Po,,malor prot~on lo ~fter HdmentshaAbl lacalod i'.Xl'M1~ ofalldl111i.nodarea1 and properly 1n11AtldpitY t0~palope9radt11g 

SITE DRAINAGE NOTES: 

I. COHTRAClORTOFQ.LOWAUREOUIREl,l.£iHSNCIR£COII. hOAOON9F00001NGE01EOtREPOATFORTIEPROPERJYPAEPARED 
8Y HG sat.lCKER &ASSOCIATES 

2. COffTAACTOR TO FOLLOW 1'lL REQIJ!REMENTS OF TI£ CML ENGINEERS DRAINAGE PWI M.3 

l. flNALGAADllG TOORAWSURFAC!; WATER AWAY FROM FOUt()AOONWALLS TlE GAAOE StiM.l FAU.AU-IH!MUM OF I INCHESWffiit4 
THE FIRST 10 FEET. WHERE LOT UtES OR PHYSICAL BARRIERS PR.OH!BIT II INCtlES Of FALL WITH:H 10 FEET: DRAINS OR SWALES SHALL Bl: 
CONSTR.VCTEO TO INSURE OAAINAGE '4.WAY FROM TH€ STRUCTURE. 

-1. IMPERVJOUS SURFACES wmtlN 10 FEET Of-THE lllllONiFOLN>ATION SHAL.LBE. SlCJ'EDAMINMJM Of- 2">:NAY FROM lHc 8UI.OlfG 
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LOT 700 
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~t:;~"!,~~~OQIV 
oetooe'W.1 OQ'Ml~ICICI\ 

""' ~lif ♦"O,l'UIJO!ll,TID~c» 
~~l .am-,uci.,-,r4HHfllJ\U. 

\IC'JMWII.IUPft<lfll~-flUJO 
....,OIIOC---U~•r-roc. 

,~lL'O Jt.w:JICIMU!tit~ 
¥5,jlli,f,1Nr1 fNll.!UJIICIW.,1 
Uof!JOH'lllli ~1 .... ~c:tw.10(1tt1 
WDl.l'll:!Wllo/50" 1'1'-0C'O.fll-m'll'Ul ,o, 

tlW'.&\OVQf'IY!l'Ul,0001101' 
CQul(IIONAM.1, 

DIFFUSION SURFACE DRAIN 

DISCHARGE PIPE 
SURFACE DIFFUSION PIPE 

CIT1HlU INNIITM50i l 
lll!llt.ZW..ROl"E 

MORGAN CIVI L 
ENGINEERING, INC. 

PO IIOXlSS • CIVIL UfG1 N~UJ, 
MA.NV.N ITA, OR 17110 , INSPECTIO N 

(S0Jj ll01-60lt:i , PLANNIN<i 
www.m01"11ncMlwm 

DISCHARGE PIPE 
DIFFUSION SHELF 

~~ 

""''"' ~OIIAUOPIP! 
IMT..U.COltYt:L 
WO.OS 

DIFFUSION SHELF DRAIN 
SHALLOW 

NXXMCXJIJ.rWA1HlD 
AHl~IAU.ASTJIOCS. 
Ol......., 

CUT SHllf !loHATIWSOll 
W:N, a&SLCl'I 

USl! tlOU:OFP'l ~ l'Cll lOCIO 
» OF 001.UCTION AMA 

DIFFUSION SHELF DRAIN 
WITH VEGETATION 

DISCHARGE PIPE 
DIFFUSION SHELF 

MORGAN CIVIL 
ENGINEERING, INC. 

..0 &OX ;.:,.s • CIVIL fNGlNfCRIN 
MA NZANITA, Of(~·,uo • INSPECTKIN 

ISOll lOl-6016 • PU.HNINO 
WWW 'flOfflnQYll,c:gm 

STORMWAT ER COLLECTION BOX 

DRAIN PIPE , WATER-TIGHT 

DIFFUSION PIPE OR SHELF 
SEE DETAILS . CAP ENDS . 

AREA DRAINS , AS NEEDED 
11\LT : USE TRENCH DRAIN) 

FOUNDATION DRAIN 
EXTEND TO DAYLIGHT 

SILT FENCING 

DRAINAGE PLAN 
SCALE: 1/8" ., 1'-0" 

HEIGKBORINQ 
RESIDENCE 

NEIGHBORING 
RESIDENCE 
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NOTES: 

STARS SJ-W.LHAVEAMAXIAJM RISE Of 8' ANO MINIMUM RUN Of IQ" 
RlSE NG RlN ARE NOTTO VAA.Y MORE ™T J.T OHNIY GNEN STAIR. 
ttl1Ut.1UM SM WCTH t5 :r.v FINISHED. 1rfllUM tEADROOM lS 6"-8° 
~\SHED TYfltCAL FFWI.ING SHN..L BE 131 b:12 STRINGERS. see A.S.3 

2 STAIR RUNS WITH FOOR OR MORE RISERS TO ~VE CONTINUOUS 
tw.oRAN., AL.l HAHCfWLS SHALL BE AT J.:' AB0\1: TREAD NOSING 
AHO co,,:fOfU,\ TO UBC HAUOGRIP OU-'.ENSIOHS. ENSURE I Ill"' 
MJNiMUM !IElV,'EEN INOEPENOAHT tWmR,1.1.S AND ADJACENT WAl.l 
OR GUAADRAl. ENOS SHALL RET\JRN TO W.tLL OR NEWEL OR SHAi.l 
HAVE ROUNDED TERMINAT~S OR BENDS 

3 GUAADRAl.SStW..l.8EATA"1 1A1~3''ttGHFORSTAfl 
(WEASUREDA.T NOSIHGi 36' HIGH FOR All HORIZONTAL .APPl.1CATIONS. 
NTEPJ,IEOOT'E BARSIBALUSTERS T0 ee SPACEO SUCH THAT A 4' 
SPH~E CA.t:NOT PASS TJ,RQUGH SEEM 4 

• snw 30 WOOO BURNING STO'..t: 0A S11,'ll..AR WJOUTsmE COtil'BUSTIJH 
AIR 

5 ELECTRIC MffiR 

g HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER WiO OUTDOOR OOIT (RHEEM 65 GAL 
SHO'J\W) 

7 HYOROmC RADIATOR 

a HYORONIC JW)IATORITOYta WARN.ER OH A n-£RMOSTAT 

9 ELECTRICAL PNEL ENSURE 30' X ll" CLEAR FlOOR SPACE. 

101 MICO INVERTERS INST.tJ.LED WITH Pl/ PA.NELS 

11 BATTERYBANK(TESI.APO\.'.'ERWAlLSHO','i'NJ 

12 ELECTRIC BOlER (VIESSIJ.EN VTTOfRON 100 SHOWN I 

13/ ZEHNDER 1-flVWI ZEHNDER COMFOTU8E SUPPlVAAO REnJRJ,1 

1A AADIANTHEATMAHFCl..OS 

15j ELEClRIC CAR CHARGER 

FD 

KEY: 

FlOOIIDIW' 

HOSE Ell& WITH FREEZE PROTECTION 

WALL 'NPE P.•ARKER. RSFFER TOM I 

oa 0111 MC DOWNSPOUT OR RAll'ICK'fl 

(S,') l!IOCFM BATH.UUNOfWEXHMJST Fl',JJ 

--c, 
11.EFLOOflNG 

.,,. 

flj' 

0 

,,.. 0 

0 

115' 

0 

0 

!t 
: 

-~ 
m,sr,p 

FTOSTEP 

FTGSll:.P 

WALL S1'EI' 

4X& STOAM WATER 
RElENTIOHI 

oo:,TRATK>HBO___..! 

0 0 0 
t1'lllL_ rr 

,.J 

-~ L;:::::-~•'.::·~::::::::..,=i=.i 
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I ~ 
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olX4STORMWA1ER 
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INFILTRATION 901( 
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REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOUNDATION PL.AN S1 ,0 FOR CONSTRUCTtoN SPECIACA;tK>NS 4N0 DETAILS 
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NOTES: 

STAIAS SHALL HAVE: A MAXIMUM RISE Of 8' ~D MINIMUM RUN Of 10" 
RISE ANO RUNAR.E NOTTO\/AAYMORE THATJm· ON~YGIVE.N STAIR 
L'JNJMUM STMR WIDTH lS 3·.q- FIH~D. "'INa.tUM tEAOROOM IS 8"..I" 
FNSHEO TYPICALF~INGSHAl.lSE{'ll2x"12STIUtiGE:RS SEEAS.J 

2J =~~s :~~~5~E0;1~!-~~~~r:~C: 
AHO CONFOR.U TO UBC IW,l[)GRJP Dlt.!ENSIONS. ENSIJtE I 111" 
Wt. U! BET\\UN DEP£NOAIIT HA.1.fOAAl.S AHO IDJliCENT W"'-l 
OR GUARORAl. ENDS SHALL RElVRN TO WM.l OR NEWEL OR SHAl.l 
HAVE RO•.moeo reRMINATlONS OR BENDS 

3 GUJ.RDRAlS SAAU. BE AT A MlNl.\'UM OF 34,· HIGH FOR STAR 
(l'-EA5URfDA.T NOSWC), l5' HIGH FOR. AU HOA.IZONTALAP!)IJCAT10NS. 
NTERIJ.EOIATE BARS.'8AlUSTERS TO BE SPA<:€0 SVCH 11-tAT A •· 
SPHERE CAl-1."lOTPASS THROUGH. SEE M .-4 

.t S1UY JO WOOD SIAUI tG STCNE OR S LAA WOUTS!Of COlrl.BUSTDi 
AlR 

S ELECTRIC MffiR 

6 HEAT PUIJP \'iATER HEATER WiO OUTDOOR LfflT (RHEEM 65 GAL. 
SOO\\'N) 

7 HYDRONIC AADIATOA 

8 HYDROH>C P.AOIATORITO'a',tl WAAMER ON A MRMOSTAT 

9 ELECTRICAL PANEL. ENSURE 30• X 36' Cl.EAR FlOOR SPACE 

10 11.ICOINVERTERS WSTALlEOwmt PVFANELS 

[11 BATTERY BANK (TESLAPO'WERWALLSHOWNJ 

121 ELECTIUC SOI.ER (YIESSMENVfTOTROt~ 100 SHCWIH) 

13 ZB-INOER HRVWf ZEHM>ER COLll=OnfBE SUPPI.Y AHO RETUAA' 

1~ AADIANTH~f!.IANIFa.OS 

15 aEClfUC CM CHARGER 

KEY: 

Fl> fLOORDRA!N 

H 8 ~- HOSE 818 WITH FREEZE PROTECTION 

D WALL TYPEW.ARl<ER.REfFERTOM I 

os 0111 Mc DOWNSPOUT OR RAINCHAtl 

(y !OCfMBAffl.tAUNORYEXHMJSTF1'N 

TllEFLOORING 
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WJ 
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WAU.STEP 
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0 !'I 
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-- u:.£_ 

Rt-"' ZEMHDEA COMFOTlJe.£$ IN AH 
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NOTES: 

STARS StW.l HA.\lf A. tl.AD1UU FUSE OF I" AND WNIMIA1 RUN Of 104 
RISENO RU..i AA.E NOT TOVMffJ.'CH: THAT'l'8" ONNff Gr.'Eff STNR 
M,NIMUM ST_.,IR W()TH IS 3'.a" FINISHED, MINIMUM HEADROOM ls: 6'-3" 
FJNlstiEO TYP!Clt.l FRAMING SHALL BE (3) 2:x12 STRINGERS SEE AS.3 

2 STAR RUNS wmt Fcut OR MOR£ RISERS TO MA.VE coumuoos 
HANDRAl. ~L HANORAILS SHA.LL BE AT 3'" A&OVE TREAD NOSNG 
AND COHfORM TO USC ~GRIP DWENSIOIIS. ENSURe 1 I/Z' 
l,llffiVUM BETWEEN t40EPEHCWH HNIDAAI.S ~ AD.'ACENl WALL 
OR GUARDRAL OIJS SHALL RETUPJ4 TO W,lrll OR NEWEl OR SHALL 
HA.VE ROUNOEO TERMINATIONS OR BE~S 

l GUAAORAl.S SHAU BE ,t,f A W.lH UM Of 34' HIGH, FOR ST~ 
{)I.EASUREOAT NOSING). 31" HIGH FORH.L HORIZONlAl ~TIOHS 
ffi'ERMEOIATE BAASIB~UST'ERS TO SE SPACED SUCH THAT A 4' 
SPMERECAtmOTPASSTHROUGH. SEEA44 

• Sl\N JO YltlOO Bllft'JNG stove OR SI/A.AR W.UUTSIOE COtJ.M.ISTllH 
AJR 

5 aECTRIC METER 

6 ~T PllllP WAfER HEATER W/0 OUTDOOR LNtT (fttEB.! 6S GAL 
SHOl'INI 

7 HYOACWM:RAOlATOA 

S HYORONIC RAOLATOIVTO'ML WARMER Otr A THEfWOSTAT 

9 El.ECllUCAl PANEL ENSl.ltE JO" X JI!,' Ct.EAR FLOOR SPACE. 

10] 1/ICO INVERTERS lflSTALLEO WITH PV PNELS 

I_ QATTERYSAHK(TESl.APOWERWAU.SHCM'N) 

1%] Hecm1c BDfLER(VIESSIJ.EN VITOTRON 100 SHOWN) 

113 ZEHt.0£1\ l'§\V Wt Z£1-t()ER C-OJ.'f"OfUBE SUPPLY ~!>RETURN 

14J IW>W<THE.IT MANFOI.OS 

15 E1.EC1Rtc C/1P. OIARGER 

KEY: 

FO. ROORDRAI J4 

H 8·~- HOSE BIB Wini FREEZE PROTECTJot/ 

W>.l.L TYPEMAAKER RffFER fOM I 

''""'"' OO'NNSPOUT OR RAINCHAIN 

80CFM 8,\TH.UIJl,()R'r' .EXHAUST fAPI 

TILE FLOORING 
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.~ -
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0 11 
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~ 7 I 
0 _,,..!•.:..= • ~ I 
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l ._ " ' 
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" - I . 
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FRAMES ANO UOUNTING - ~ 
HAROWAREJSYSTEM 0 
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GENERAL NOTES: 

. use CEDAR TRIM SONIDS 9ETWEEN W!HOO\'IS SPACED LESS TIWl 
3.S-APART 

·ALL EXPOSED fl.ASHING SIW.L BEW.ARM: GRACE STAH.ESS STEEL 
UNO 

·AU ROOF EDC.€ Fl.ASHING, GUTTERS.& DOWNSPOUTS SHAlL BE OAA1< 
BRONZE to IJATCH THE ROOFIIG 

KEYNOTES: 

STAIRS SHAU. HA.v'E A. L'.AXIMUM R~E Of r .IND MIN~UM RUN Of ,c· 
RISEAl'I> AUN ARE NOTTOVAAY MORE ntAT J.T OHNf'IGIVEN STAIR. 
Ii.' !MUM ST.\IR Wl>lli ts 1.(f FIHlstED. \!INIMUM HEADROOM tS r.a· 
FINISHED TYPICAL FAAMltlG SHALL SE CJ) 2.it12 STRllGERS. SEEA5.3 

2 STAR RUNS WITH FCUl DR MORE. RlSl:RS TO HAve CONTtl\JOUS 
1-W&tAL ALL IW-l)RALS SHALL BE AT ;w• ABO\/E fflEAD NOSflG 
ANO COUFOAM TO IJ8C HIJ.OORfl Dlt.tENSIOt-lS. EtlSURE 1 112'' 
,i,INIMUM 8ETWfEN ~'IOEPENOANT HANORAILS ANO .ADJACENT WALL 
OR GUAACltU.. EPfJS SHALL RET\JRN TO WAU CR PE\',"El OR SHALL 
HAVE RotN)ED mu.!JNA.TIONS OR. !Et.OS 

3 GUARDAAILS Stw.L BE AT A ,.,.INIMUM Of 34· HJGH FOR STAFt 
(MEASURED AT NOSING), 36" HIGH F-ORALL HORIZONTAL APPLICATIONS. 
tlTERJlEDIATE BM.St8NJ JSTERS TO BE SPACED SUCH lW.T A :• 
SPHERE CANNOT PASS TMROUGH SEEM' 

4 STIJV JO WOOD ~ING. STOVE OR SW.lAR W.OOTSJCE COl.'.8USTION ..,. 
S ELECTRIC METER 

g t-EA.T Pw:P WATER HEATER W,'O OUTDOOR UNIT (RJEEM M GAL -7 HYORONIC RA.OtATOR 

S HYORONC: RADIATOR/TOWEL WAAltlER ON A TtERMOSTAT 

!. ELECTRICAL PN-IEL ENSUR.f. JO" X 36" CLEAR FlOOR SPACE. 

To ;nco JNERlERSlNSTAllEDWITH PVPNEtS 

1t BATTERY BANK (TESlA PCM'ERWAI.L SHOO'H) 

12] El.ECTRIC 90a.ERfVESSL~ENVITOTRON 10D Stalt"l) 

13 ZBiNOER tRVWI WfNOERC®FOruac SUPPLY ANO ~ETURH 

14 RAOLt.N1 HEAT MAN'FOlDS 

15 ELECTRIC CAR CHARGER 

KEY: 

F.O. FLOORORNN 

H.9.~ . HOSE BIB WITH FREEZE PROTECTION 

G1 WALL n'PEMARKERREFFERTOM.1 

EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND 

I 

CONCRETE 

PANEL FORMED WITH INTEGRAL DAVIS COLORANT 
"GRAPHITE" (SSO IRON OXIDE), PENETRATING S£ALER 

CERTIGRADE RED CEDAR StilNGLES 

NUMIJCR 1 SLUE I.ABLE, 16" TALLX 512", G" EXPOSURE 
NO STAIN, LEFT TO WEATHER NATlJAALLY 

WESTERN RED CEDAR SHIPLAP SIDING 

"A" CLCAR TO PIN KNOTS, I Xtl CHANNEL SlOING OR SIM. 
NO STAIN, LEFT TO WEATHER NATUFW.LY 

STANDING SEAM METAL RO OF 
TAYLOR METAL "VERSASPAW, tr PANELS IN DARK 
BRONl.E 

SOFFITS; CEDAR FINELINE T & G COLOR. WEATHERED GRAY 
COLOR. WEATHERED GRAY 

COi.OR: WEATHERED GRAY 
F"5CIA: CEDAR 

51AINLE53 Dtl.WIILL 
WOOO STO\lf: Pll'E WI 
CO'iQUISTJriOOR CII> 

r_....., l QUTT(l\,i):~ 
LOIKl - tlO 

'°"'"'POUT 
' 

EXTWtNOOWTRIM, NONE 
WINDOW EXT CLADDING: COLOR:: ANOERSEN FIBERGLASS "DARK BRONZE" 
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ALIGN WltOl'NS WITH 
DOORS TVP SEEA.7 1 
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~ [,.0 11 ® I 
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AUGN WH)OW$ W.TH 
o~s JYP se.Ar 1 
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CHIMNEY 

CLEARNtet! 
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M,IGN wtNDOW'.S wmt 
DOORS. TYP SEE A7 1 
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GENERAL NOTES: 

• USE CEDAR TRtM BOMDS BElWEEN WtlDOWS SPACED LESS THAN 
ISAFART 

•ALL EXPOSED FLASHING SHAU. BE .VARJNE GRADE STAINLESS STEEL 
UNO 

•ALL ROOf EDGE fl.ASHING, GUTTERS & OOYtNSPOUTS SHAU. 6E DARK 
BRONZE TO ~ATCH THE ROOFltlG 

KEY NOTES: 

STARS SHAU, HAVE A lv'AXIMUM RISE OF 8' AtlO MINIMUM RU,,; OF 111", 
RISE ANO RUHAA E NOT TOVA.RY ~E Tl-lAT 316' ON ANY GIVEN STAIR 
MWW.UM STAR WIDTH ts 3'-0" ~ISHED • .!.'JM,!UM 1£ADROOM JS lr-6" 
FIHISHED, 1YPCALFRA&lliGSHN..LBEP) Zr12STRJNGERS.. !IEEA5J 

2 STAIR RUNS WJTH FOUR OR MORE RISERS TO HAVE CONTINUOUS 
HANORAll. All IWIOAALS SI-IN..l BE AT .),,I.' ABOVE TROO NOSttG 
N¥J cotEOfW TO I.MC lWlOGRlfl 0111.ENSIONS, ENSURE 1 1J2' 
l/.tNIM\JM BElWEEH N>EPENDNH >WmP.AllS Al'IJ AWA.CENT WALL 
OR GUARORA.ll ENOS SHALL RET\RN TO W,tJ,,L OR NEV/EL OR SHALL 
~VE ROUHOEO l'ERMINATK)NS OR BENDS 

GUAROOAI.S SHM.l BE AT A Mt4WM Of 3'. HIGH FOR STAIR 
(MEASURED AT OOSING), le" HI GH FOR All HORIZOtH AL APPlJCATIONS. 
tHERMEOl.l.TE BARSIBAI.USTERS TO BE SPACED SUCH THAT A 4' 
SPHERE CMlNOT PASS TiiROOGtl SEEM 4 

4 ST\N 30 WOOD BURNING STOVE OR Sttlll.AA WIOOTSIOE COOSUSTIOH 
AJR 

5 RECTRIC MET'ER 

S HEAT PUMP WA.TER HEATER W/0 OUTDOOR UNIT (RHEEM 65 GAL - , 
f HVOROOK: fWW,TOR 

B_ HYOROMCRNJIAT®TOWB.. WAJW_fR ONA JMERMOST,\T 

9 ELECTRICN. PANEL ENSURE 30" X 36" CLEAR FlOOR SPACE 

10 l,IJCO INERTERS INSTALLEDWlTH PV PANELS 

.!! BATTERY BANK (TESlA POY.'ERWALL SHOWN) 

~ ElECTIUC 901lER (VIESSMOI V1TOTRON 100 SHCWIW,l 

ij ZEHNDER HR\/ WI ZEtHlER COMfCTIJBE SUPPLY' AND RETURN 

\4 RAOIANT HEATMAN'.IOlDS 

~5 ELECTRIC CAR CHARGER 

KEY: 

F.D R.CORORAIN 

HB ► • HO$Ellll8WITHFR.EE2:EPROTECTK)I 

a ~ WAlL TYPE MARKER. REFFER TOM 1 

EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND 

..,_ -1 ~:~t ~ ! MED WITH INTEGRAL DAVIS COLORANT 
•GRAPHITE· (B.60 IRON OXIDE), PENETAATIHG SEALER 

CERTIGRAOE RED CEDAR Sl11NGLES 

NUMBER I BLUE LABLE, 16.TI\LLX 5'2'", 6" EXPOSURE 
NO ST-'IH. LEFT TO WEATHER NATURALLY 

WE.STERN RED CEDAR StUPLAP SIDtNG 

•A' CL.EAR TO PIN KNOTS, IX6 CHANNELSIOING OR SIM, 
NO STAIN, LE.FT TO WEAT11ER NATURALLY 

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF 

TAYLOR METAl '"VERSA SPAN', 12' PANELS IN OARK 
BRONZE 

SOFFfTS. CEDAR FINELINE T & G COLOR: WEATliERED GRAY 
COLOR WeATHEREO GRAY 

COLOR WEATHERED GRAY 
FASCIA: ceo.-.R 
EXT WINDOW TRIM. NONE 
WIND<M' EXT ClAODING: COi.OR: ANDrnSEH FIBERGLASS -OAAK BRONZE• 
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EXHIBIT C 



Melissa Jenck 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Garth Brandaw <Garth@CBTwoarchitects.com> 
Thursday, April 11, 202410:18 AM 
Lynn Tone 

Melissa Jenck; Sarah Absher 

EXTERNAL: Variance Request #851 -23-000562 Neskowin/H illcrest Rd 

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or 
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.] 

Hi Lynn, 

We own a house (Tax Lot 206) and several undeveloped properties (Lot 205, 203,201) located above the 
Batchelder property (Lot 600) seeking a variance for building width and driveway width. See attached Tax 
Lot Map. 

Joan and I support the building width variance but only with a condition that a roof is not allowed over 
the proposed 10• parking pad/patio extension. 

The roof width has more impact to t he properties above than a the footprint expansion would have. The 
current roofline at approximately 65' in length meets the 70% building w idth limit. 

We support the driveway width request without any conditions. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Garth and Joan Brandaw 
4235 Knoll Terrace 
Neskowin, OR 97149 
503-580-9026 m 


	562 map



